



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS L.P.,
FERRELLGAS, L.P., BRIDGER
LOGISTICS, LLC, BRIDGER
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES II,
LLC, BRIDGER LAKE, LLC,
BRIDGER LEASING, LLC, BRIDGER
MARINE, LLC, BRIDGER RAIL
SHIPPING, LLC, BRIDGER REAL
PROPERTY, LLC, BRIDGER
STORAGE, LLC, BRIDGER
TERMINALS, LLC, BRIDGER
TRANSPORTATION, LLC, BRIDGER
SWAN RANCH, LLC, BRIDGER
ENERGY, LLC, J.J. ADDISON
PARTNERS, LLC, AND J.J.
LIBERTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant-Below/
Appellee.

No. 183, 2023

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N19C-05-275-MMJ
CCLD

**PLAINTIFFS-BELOW / APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
ON APPEAL AND PLAINTIFFS-BELOW / CROSS
APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Brent W. Vincent
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3315
Telephone: (312) 602-5000
Facsimile: (312) 602-5050
brent.vincent@bclplaw.com

Dated: December 11, 2023

BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)
Peter McGivney (No. 5779)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 655-1140
Facsimile: (302) 655-1131
dbaldwin@bergermcdermott.com
pmcgivney@bergermcdermott.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants & Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO ZURICH’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	6
REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	13
A. The Superior Court Improperly Held that Zurich Does Not Owe a Duty to Advance	13
1. The Duty to Advance is Determined Solely by Review of the Zurich Policy and Allegations of the Eddystone FAC.....	13
2. Zurich Relies Upon Inapposite Case Law that Does Not Apply to the Facts Here.....	14
3. The Exclusion to the Run-Off Endorsement Does Not Bar Zurich’s Duty to Advance	18
B. The Superior Court Improperly Failed to Apply the Reasonable Expectations of the Insured Doctrine	23
C. The Inducement Acts Are Not Interrelated to the Later Improper Transfer Acts	28
ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	29
A. The Final Order in This Litigation Was the May 9, 2023, Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion to Dismiss and Entering Final Judgment.....	29
1. Question Presented.....	29
2. Scope of Review.....	29

3. Merits of the Argument29

 a. Zurich’s Cross-Appeal is a Procedurally Improper
 Attempt to Challenge the Clear Jurisdiction of this Court29

 b. The Summary Judgment Order Did Not Adjudicate the
 Separate Legal Question of Indemnity under Count III33

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Bainbridge Mgmt., LP v. Traverls Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 2006 WL 978880 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 10, 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Champlain Enter., Inc. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 123 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 647 (D. Del. 2018)	26
<i>Farmer v. Brosch</i> , 8 A.3d 1139 (Del. 2010).....	31
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. McLaren, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 769601 (D. Del. Mar. 9, 2012).....	13, 35
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982).....	23
<i>Harrison v. Ramunno</i> , 730 A.2d 653 (Del. 1999).....	5, 34
<i>HLTH Corp. v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2215126 (Del. Super. July 15, 2009)	16
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2019).....	19, 20, 24
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3280495 (Del. Super. July 30, 2021)	21

<i>J.J. Kislak Mortg. Co. of Del. V. William Matthews, Builder, Inc.</i> , 303 A.2d 648 (Del. 1973).....	31
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indemn. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016).....	16, 24
<i>MPM Holdings Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 811170 (Del. Super. Mar. 17, 2022)	21
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 22690 (Del. Super. Jan. 16, 1992).....	13
<i>Oceans Healthcare, LLC v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 554 (E.D. Tex. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Rexene Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 176791 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 1990).....	26
<i>Plummer v. R.T. Vanderbilt Co., Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Premcor Refining Group, Inc. v. Matrix Serv. Indus Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 960567 (Del. Super. Mar. 19, 2009)	36
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	14
<i>Southridge Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2730312 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2006)	15
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Maltman ex rel. Maltman</i> , 1976 WL 168381 (Del. Super. June 22, 1976).....	13
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. DBi Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2613195 (Del. Super. June 24, 2019).....	20

<i>Stoms v. Fed. Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2015)	23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	30, 31, 33
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ill. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1149118 (Del. Super. Mar. 2, 2017)	14, 15
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2022 WL 14437414 (Del. Super. Oct. 18, 2022)	15

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 148	3, 4, 32
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 149	1, 30
D.R.E. 202(d)(1)(C)	10

RULES

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 54(b)	<i>passim</i>
